

BRONSTER FUJICHAKU ROBBINS
A Law Corporation

MARGERY S. BRONSTER 4750
SUNNY S. LEE 8532
ANNIKA B. PERKINS 11070
DIANA SUMARNA 11563
1003 Bishop Street, Suite 2300
Honolulu, Hawai‘i 96813
Telephone: (808) 524-5644
Facsimile: (808) 599-1881

Attorneys for Plaintiffs
LORRAINE MULL, as Trustee of the Lorraine
S. Mull Revocable Trust, and
FRANCES R. WHITE,
as Co-Trustee of the Andrew and Frances White
Trust dated April 11, 2019

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAI‘I

LORRAINE MULL, as Trustee of the Lorraine S. Mull Revocable Trust, and FRANCES R. WHITE, as Co-Trustee of the Andrew and Frances White Trust dated April 11, 2019, Plaintiffs, vs. SOF-XI KAUAI PV GOLF, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership; DOES 1 – 20, Defendants.	Civil No. 1:23-CV-00427-KJM PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR REMAND TO STATE COURT; MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION; CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE Action Filed: October 18, 2023 Trial Date: None Judge: Magistrate Kenneth J. Mansfield
---	--

PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR REMAND TO STATE COURT

Plaintiffs LORRAINE MULL, as Trustee of the Lorraine S. Mull Revocable Trust, and FRANCES R. WHITE, as Co-Trustee of the Andrew and Frances White Trust dated April 11, 2019 (collectively, “Plaintiffs”), by and through their attorneys, Bronster Fujichaku Robbins, hereby move this Court pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1447(c) for an order remanding this case to the Circuit Court of the Fifth Circuit, State of Hawai‘i.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	5
III.	LEGAL STANDARDS	7
IV.	BASIS FOR REMAND BACK TO STATE COURT	9
	A. LACK OF FEDERAL QUESTION JURISDICTION FOR REMOVAL	9
	1. Plaintiff’s Claims Do Not Invoke CERCLA Jurisdiction	9
	2. Defendant Fails to Plead That it or Plaintiffs Incurred any CERCLA Cognizable Clean-Up Costs	13
	3. No RCRA Jurisdiction	15
	B. LACK OF DIVERSITY OF CITIZENSHIP AND AMOUNT IN CONTROVERSY JURISDICTION FOR REMOVAL	17
	C. COURT’S DISCRETIONARY POWER TO DECLINE ANCILLARY JURISDICTION ON ISSUES PREVIOUSLY ADJUCIATED	18
	D. LATE REMOVAL OF CIVIL ACTION TO DISGUISE FORUM SHOPPING	20
V.	CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Acosta v. Direct Merchants Bank</i> , 207 F.Supp.2d 1129 (S.D. Cal. 2002).....	19
<i>American Well Works Co. v. Layne & Bowler Co.</i> , 241 U.S. 257, 36 S.Ct. 585, 60 L.Ed. 987 (1916).....	10
<i>ASARCO LLC v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 975 F.3d 859 (9th Cir. 2020);	14
<i>Ascon Props., Inc. v. Mobil Oil Co.</i> , 66 F.2d 1149 (9th Cir. 1989)	14
<i>Atlantic Richfield Co. v. Christian</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1335 (2020).....	3, 4, 10, 11
<i>Resol. Tr. Corp. v. Bayside Devs.</i> , 43 F.3d 1230 (9 th Cir. 1994)	19
<i>Bello v. Barden Corp.</i> , 180 F.Supp.2d 300 (D. Conn. 2002).....	14
<i>Bridgeton Landfill, LLC v. Missouri Asphalt Prods., LLC</i> , No. 4:20 CV 1486 RWS, 2021 WL 663156, at *4 (E.D. Mo. Feb. 19, 2021).....	19
<i>California River Watch v. City of Vacaville</i> , 39 F.4th 624 (9th Cir. 2022)	16
<i>Carson Harbor Vill., Ltd. v. Unocal Corp.</i> , 270 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2001)	15

<i>Caterpillar, Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987).....	8
<i>Chapman v. Powermatic Inc.</i> , 969 F.2d 160 (5th Cir.1992)	20
<i>Chicago Title & Trust Co. v. Whitney Stores, Inc.</i> , 583 F.Supp. 575, (N.D. Ill. 1984).....	5, 18
<i>City of Brunswick, by and through its Mayor v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 5671290, *4-5 (S.D. Ga. Sept. 1, 2023)	11
<i>City of Oakland v. BP PLC</i> , 969 F.3d 895 (9 th Cir. 2020)	7, 8
<i>City of Spokane v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 237 F. Supp. 3d 1086 (E.D. Wa. 2017)	15
<i>City of Visalia v. Mission Linen Supply, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 2556763, *7 (E.D. Cal. May 20, 2020)	11
<i>County of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 960 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 2020)	8
<i>Crescent Mine, LLC v. Bunker Hill Mining Corp.</i> , Case No. 2:21-cv-00310, 2022 WL 612394, at *6 (D. Idaho March 2, 2022)...	15
<i>Ctr. for Cmty. Action & Env’t Just. v. BNSF R. Co.</i> , 764 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2014)	16
<i>Dixon v. Coburg Dairy, Inc.</i> , 369 F.3d 811 (4th Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Durham Mfg. Co. v. Merriam Mfg. Co.</i> , 128 F.Supp.2d 97 (D. Conn. 2001).....	14

<i>Ellis v. Logan Co.</i> , 543 F.Supp. 586 (W.D.Ky.1982).....	20
<i>Flood v. Celin Jewelry, Inc.</i> , 775 F.Supp. 700 (S.D.N.Y.1991)	21
<i>Foley v. Allied Interstate, Inc.</i> , 312 F. Supp. 2d 1279 (C.D. Cal. 2004).....	5, 18, 19
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of State of Cal. v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Tr. for S. Cal.</i> , 463 U.S. 1, 9–10 (1983).....	8
<i>Fristoe v. Reynolds Metals Co.</i> , 615 F.2d 1209 (9th Cir.1980)	21
<i>Gaus v. Miles, Inc.</i> , 980 F.2d 564 (9th Cir. 1992)	7
<i>Grable & Sons Metal Products, Inc. v. Darue Engineering & Manufacturing</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005).....	8, 12
<i>Hinds Investments, L.P. v. Angioli</i> , 654 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2011)	16
<i>HomeFed Vill. III Master, LLC v. Otay Landfill, Inc.</i> , No. 3:20-CV-0784-L-JLB, 2023 WL 5813736, at *7 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 6, 2023).....	16
<i>In re Dant & Russell, Inc.</i> , 951 F.2d 246 (9th Cir. 1991).....	13
<i>Lehman Bros., Inc. v. City of Lodi</i> , 333 F.Supp.2d 895 (E.D. Cal. 2004)	9, 11
<i>Leininger v. Leininger</i> , 705 F.2d 727 (5th Cir.1983)	21
<i>Mackay v. Uinta Development Co.</i> , 229 U.S. 173, 33 S.Ct. 638, 57 L.Ed. 1138 (1913).....	21

McCain v. Cahoj,
794 F.Supp. 1061 (D.Kan.1992).....21

Matheson v. Progressive Specialty Ins. Co.,
319 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 2003)7

Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Taylor,
481 U.S. 58 (1987)9

Moore v. Permanente Med. Group, Inc.,
981 F.2d 443, 447 (9th Cir.1992)19

Motion Control Corp. v. Sick, Inc.,
354 F.3d 702 (8th Cir. 2003)19

Nevada v. Bank of Am. Corp.,
672 F.3d 661 (9th Cir. 2012)7

Oberwil Corp. v. 366-394 Wilson Ave, LLC,
No. 21-CV-13469-CCC-ESK, 2022 WL 707830, *3
(D.N.J. Feb. 22, 2022)11, 12

O’Halloran v. University of Washington,
856 F.2d 1375 (9th Cir. 1988).....17, 18

Phillips v. Osborne,
403 F.2d 826 (9th Cir. 1968)7

Port of Bellingham v. Bornstein Seafoods, Inc.,
2021 WL 1783336, *3 (W.D. Wash. May 4, 2021)11

Prisco v. A & D Carting Corp.,
168 F.3d 596 (2d Cir. 1999)14

Smith v. Bally's Holiday,
843 F.Supp. 1451 (N.D.Ga.1994)20

St. Louis Home Insulators v. Burroughs Corp.,
597 F.Supp. 98 (E.D.Mo.1984)21

United States v. Atl. Research Corp.,
551 U.S. 128, 139 (2007).....14

United States v. Chapman,
146 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 1998)4

Vaden v. Discover Bank,
556 U.S. 49 (2009).....8

Van Gosen v. Arcadian Motor Carriers,
825 F.Supp. 981 (D.Kan.1993).....20

Webster v. Dow United Techs. Composite Prod., Inc.,
925 F.Supp. 727 (M.D. Ala. 1996)20, 21

West Virginia State University Board of Governors v. Dow Chemical Company,
23 F.4th 288 (4th Cir. 2022)12

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 7(b)3

Local Rule 7.13

Local Rule 7.83

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 133110

28 U.S.C. § 136718

28 U.S.C. § 14418, 19

29 U.S.C. § 1447(c)2

[(40 C.F.R. § 300)].....13

42 U.S.C. § 9607(a)(4).....13

42 U.S.C. § 9613(b)	4, 10
42 U.S.C. § 6903(3)	16
42 U.S.C. § 6972(a)(1)(B)	4, 15
42 U.S.C. § 6901 <i>et seq.</i> (1976).....	2
28 U.S.C.A. § 1446(b)(1).....	20
